A RESOLUTION CONFIRMING THE ASSESSMENT ROLL FOR LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS ON WOODLAND DRIVE FROM ROANOKE AVENUE TO SHEFFIELD DRIVE.

WHEREAS, Woodland Drive, from Roanoke Avenue to Sheffield

Drive, has been improved by construction of concrete sidewalk on the northeast side of said street, pursuant to a sufficient petition of owners of abutting
property, and

WHEREAS, the City Council has approved the preliminary assessment roll for said improvements; has deposited same in the City Clerk's office for public inspection; has caused notice of hearing thereon to be published; and has held a public hearing thereon, all pursuant to the City Charter and the General Statutes of North Carolina, NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

- 1. That the preliminary assessment roll for improvements completed on Woodland Drive, from Roanoke Avenue to Sheffield Drive, heretofore approved by Resolution adopted the 17th day of May, 1965, is hereby confirmed at 3:20 o'clock p.m., this 7th day of June, 1965, and is hereby made the final assessment roll for said improvements.
- 2. That the City Clerk is hereby directed to enter on the minutes of the City Council and the assessment roll, the date, hour and minute of the confirmation thereof and to deliver a copy of said assessment roll to the City Tax Collector for collection pursuant to law.
- 3. That, after the expiration of twenty (20) days from this date, the City Tax Collector shall cause to be published one time in some newspaper published in the City a notice that any assessments contained in said assessment roll may be paid in full to the City Tax Collector without interest thereon at any time before the expiration of thirty (30) days from the date of such

publication, or, at the option of the property owners, to be exercised by giving written notice to the City Tax Collector within said thirty (30) days, may be paid in not less than two (2) or more than ten (10) equal annual installments, with interest thereon at six per cent (6%) per annum, the first installment with interest to become due and payable on the date on which taxes are due and payable, and one subsequent installment with interest shall be due and payable in each successive year on the date on which taxes are due and payable until the assessment is paid in full.

Approved as to form:

John J. Morrisey, St.
City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 7th day of June, 1965, the reference having been made in Minute Book 45, at Page 382, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 5, beginning at Page 34.

Lillian R. Hoffman City Clerk

CITY OF CHARLOTTE NORTH CAROLINA

A RESOLUTION OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT AND APPRECIATION OF OUTSTANDING SERVICE TO THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE BY THE MEMBERS OF THE CHARTER REVIEW COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE

WHEREAS, G. Douglas Aitken, Mrs. J. L. Barach, J. Herbert Bridges, J. E. Dowd, Joseph W. Grier, Jr., Dr. G. A. Lowe, W. Frank Phillips, John D. Shaw, and Henry A. Yancey, have rendered outstanding service to the City of Charlotte as members of the Charter Review Commission of the City of Charlotte from August, 1963, to January, 1965, and

WHEREAS, their contributions of time, skill and work for the benefit of their City is an inspiring example of the true responsibilities of citizenship and deserving of commendation, NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that, on behalf of the citizens of Charlotte, our deepest appreciation of outstanding services is hereby extended to the members of the Charter Review Commission, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City's Citizenship Award for outstanding service be conferred upon each member of the Commission at the next public meeting following the adoption of this resolution, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a duplicate original of this resolution be forwarded to each member of the Commission.

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte Worth Carolina in meeting on the 7th day of June, 1965.

Lillian R. Hoffman City Clerk